

**NATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICES COMPANY - K.S.C.P.
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
STATE OF KUWAIT**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
(UNAUDITED)
WITH
REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

NATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICES COMPANY - K.S.C.P.
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
STATE OF KUWAIT

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
(UNAUDITED)
WITH
REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

CONTENTS

Report on review of interim condensed consolidated financial information	
	<u>Pages</u>
Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position (unaudited)	3
Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss (unaudited)	4
Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (unaudited)	5
Interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity (unaudited)	6
Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows (unaudited)	7
Notes to interim condensed consolidated financial information (unaudited)	8 – 17

RSM Albazie & Co.

Arraya Tower 2, Floors 41 & 42
Abdulaziz Hamad Alsaqar St., Sharq
P.O Box 2115, Safat 13022, State of Kuwait

T: +965 22961000

F: +965 22412761

www.rsm.global/kuwait

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

To the Board of Directors of
National Petroleum Services Company - K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of National Petroleum Services Company - K.S.C.P. (the "Parent Company") and its subsidiaries ("the Group") as at September 30, 2025, and the interim condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss, profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the three and nine month periods then ended, and statements of changes in equity and cash flows for the nine months period then ended. The management of the Parent Company is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim condensed consolidated financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim condensed consolidated financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects in accordance with International Accounting Standards 34.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Furthermore, based on our review, the interim condensed consolidated financial information is in agreement with the books of account of the Parent Company. We further report that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not become aware of any violations of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016 and its Executive Regulations, as amended, or of the Parent Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, as amended, during the nine months period ended September 30, 2025, that might have had a material effect on the Parent Company's financial position or results of its operations.

-2-

We further report that, during the course of our review, we have not become aware of any material violations of Law No. 7 of 2010 and its Executive Regulations, as amended, relating to the Capital Markets Authority and Regulating Securities Activities during the period ended September 30, 2025, that might have had a material effect on the Parent Company's financial position or results of its operations.

State of Kuwait
November 13, 2025

A blue ink signature, appearing to read 'Nayef M. Al Bazie', is written over a horizontal line.

Nayef M. Al Bazie
License No. 91-A
RSM Albazie & Co.



NATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICES COMPANY - K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)
AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

	Notes	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024 (Audited)	September 30, 2024
ASSETS				
Non-current assets:				
Property, plant and equipment		14,886,841	15,929,009	13,620,688
Investment in associates	3	18,699,853	18,388,539	17,136,436
Investment in joint venture	4	-	-	3,077,482
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI")	5	605,467	605,467	1,153,319
Right-of-use assets		316,480	63,520	98,167
Total non-current assets		34,508,641	34,986,535	35,086,092
Current assets:				
Inventories		6,730,058	6,438,266	5,108,686
Trade receivables and contract assets	6	13,257,868	11,275,938	11,388,594
Prepayments and other debit balances	7	2,441,828	2,565,109	3,284,491
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVPL")		1,805	792	583
Term deposits	8	26,823,377	19,116,683	15,069,238
Cash and cash equivalents	9	4,545,477	5,241,567	3,534,732
Total current assets		53,800,413	44,638,355	38,386,324
Total assets		88,309,054	79,624,890	73,472,416
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
Equity:				
Share capital		10,000,000	10,000,000	10,000,000
Share premium		3,310,705	3,310,705	3,310,705
Treasury shares	10	(6,002,371)	(6,002,371)	(6,002,371)
Treasury shares reserve		33,825	33,825	33,825
Statutory reserve		5,858,895	5,858,895	5,858,895
Voluntary reserve		5,858,895	5,858,895	5,858,895
Cumulative changes in fair value		(289,923)	(289,923)	-
Effect of changes in other comprehensive income of associates		30,882	33,952	768
Foreign currency translation reserve		(13,337)	(16,453)	(14,286)
Retained earnings		36,941,344	30,569,022	25,709,506
Equity attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company		55,728,915	49,356,547	44,755,937
Non-controlling interests		17,252,658	16,104,793	14,957,497
Total equity		72,981,573	65,461,340	59,713,434
Non-current liabilities:				
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	11	3,844,864	3,271,822	3,095,276
Lease liabilities		210,479	-	7,591
Total non-current liabilities		4,055,343	3,271,822	3,102,867
Current liabilities:				
Account payables and accruals	12	11,163,968	10,827,587	10,560,382
Lease liabilities		108,170	64,141	95,733
Total current liabilities		11,272,138	10,891,728	10,656,115
Total liabilities		15,327,481	14,163,550	13,758,982
Total equity and liabilities		88,309,054	79,624,890	73,472,416

The accompanying notes from (1) to (23) form an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Sheikh Sabah Mohammad Abdulfaziz Al Sabah
Chairman

Mr. Muhaiman Ali Sayed Naser Al-Behbehani
Vice Chairman & CEO

NATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICES COMPANY - K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

	Notes	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
		2025	2024	2025	2024
Sales and services revenue	13	17,607,477	10,482,664	46,012,481	30,111,281
Cost of sales and services rendered		(10,566,354)	(6,894,936)	(28,746,658)	(21,021,080)
Gross profit		7,041,123	3,587,728	17,265,823	9,090,201
Interest income		246,663	121,760	647,654	396,243
Investment income	14	513	18,436	21,019	44,581
Other income		41,925	17,660	69,285	241,036
Group's share of results from associates	3	689,930	737,293	1,867,891	1,922,362
Group's share of results from joint venture	4	-	512,161	-	1,475,991
Provision for expected credit loss	6 – a	(21,081)	(35,468)	(103,385)	(165,333)
Impairment of property, plant and equipment		(526,053)	-	(526,053)	-
General and administrative expenses	15	(1,612,405)	(798,718)	(4,214,034)	(2,390,323)
Profit for the period before taxes and Board of Directors' remuneration		5,860,615	4,160,852	15,028,200	10,614,758
Contribution to Kuwait Foundation for the Advancement of Sciences (KFAS)		(45,246)	(45,158)	(109,895)	(105,668)
National Labor Support Tax (NLST)		-	(96,880)	-	(219,474)
Zakat		-	(47,477)	-	(111,938)
Board of Directors' remuneration		(78,406)	(55,752)	(191,905)	(120,443)
Profit for the period		5,736,963	3,915,585	14,726,400	10,057,235
Attributable to:					
Shareholders of the Parent Company		5,059,060	3,340,662	12,696,128	8,489,680
Non-controlling interests		677,903	574,923	2,030,272	1,567,555
		5,736,963	3,915,585	14,726,400	10,057,235
Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to the Parent Company's Shareholders (fils)	17	56.00	36.98	140.54	93.97

The accompanying notes from (1) to (23) form an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

NATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICES COMPANY - K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

		Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	Notes	2025	2024	2025	2024
Profit for the period		5,736,963	3,915,585	14,726,400	10,057,235
Other comprehensive income (loss):					
<u>Items that may be reclassified</u> <u>subsequently to the interim condensed</u> <u>consolidated statement profit or loss:</u>					
Foreign currency translation adjustments		331	714	3,116	973
Group's share of other comprehensive loss of associates	3	(28)	(723)	(2,407)	(519)
<u>Items that will not be reclassified</u> <u>subsequently to the interim condensed</u> <u>consolidated statement profit or loss:</u>					
Group's share of other comprehensive (loss) income of associates	3	-	(1,626)	(3,115)	1,970
Change in fair value of financial assets at FVOCI		-	-	-	707
Total other comprehensive income (loss) for the period		303	(1,635)	(2,406)	3,131
Total comprehensive income for the period		5,737,266	3,913,950	14,723,994	10,060,366
Attributable to:					
Shareholders of the Parent Company		5,059,375	3,340,133	12,696,174	8,491,795
Non-controlling interests		677,891	573,817	2,027,820	1,568,571
		5,737,266	3,913,950	14,723,994	10,060,366

The accompanying notes from (1) to (23) form an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

NATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICES COMPANY - K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

	Equity attributable to Shareholders of the Parent Company												
	Share capital	Share premium	Treasury shares	Treasury shares reserve	Statutory reserve	Voluntary reserve	Cumulative changes in fair value	Effect of changes in other comprehensive income of associates	Foreign currency translation reserve	Retained earnings	Subtotal	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
As at January 1, 2025	10,000,000	3,310,705	(6,002,371)	33,825	5,858,895	5,858,895	(289,923)	33,952	(16,453)	30,569,022	49,356,547	16,104,793	65,461,340
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	12,696,128	12,696,128	2,030,272	14,726,400
Other comprehensive (loss) income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,070)	3,116	-	46	(2,452)	(2,406)
Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,070)	3,116	12,696,128	12,696,174	2,027,820	14,723,994
Cash dividends (Note 18)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(6,323,806)	(6,323,806)	-	(6,323,806)
Cash dividends to non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(879,955)	(879,955)
As at September 30, 2025	10,000,000	3,310,705	(6,002,371)	33,825	5,858,895	5,858,895	(289,923)	30,882	(13,337)	36,941,344	55,728,915	17,252,658	72,981,573
As at January 1, 2024	10,000,000	3,310,705	(6,002,371)	33,825	5,858,895	5,858,895	-	-	(15,259)	22,639,857	41,684,547	14,281,592	55,966,139
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	8,489,680	8,489,680	1,567,555	10,057,235
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	374	768	973	-	2,115	1,016	3,131
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	374	768	973	8,489,680	8,491,795	1,568,571	10,060,366
Transfer to retained earnings on sale of financial assets at FVOCI	-	-	-	-	-	-	(374)	-	-	374	-	-	-
Cash dividends (Note 18)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5,420,405)	(5,420,405)	-	(5,420,405)
Cash dividends to non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(706,166)	(706,166)
Effect of change in ownership interest of subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(186,500)	(186,500)
As at September 30, 2024	10,000,000	3,310,705	(6,002,371)	33,825	5,858,895	5,858,895	-	768	(14,286)	25,709,506	44,755,937	14,957,497	59,713,434

The accompanying notes from (1) to (23) form an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

NATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICES COMPANY - K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

		Nine months ended September 30	
	Notes	2025	2024
Cash flows from operating activities:			
Profit for the period before taxes and after Board of Directors' remuneration		14,836,295	10,494,315
<u>Adjustments to reconcile profit before taxes and after Board of Directors' remuneration:</u>			
Depreciation expense		2,378,374	2,095,911
Amortization of right-of-use assets		101,091	178,851
Group's share of results from associates	3	(1,867,891)	(1,922,362)
Group's share of results from joint venture	4	-	(1,475,991)
Impairment of property, plant and equipment		526,053	-
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment		(10,300)	(115,081)
Retirement of property, plant and equipment		6,037	-
Provision for slow moving inventories		276,265	1,683
Provision for expected credit loss	6 – a	103,385	165,333
Dividends income	14	(20,006)	(41,821)
Realized gain on sale of financial assets at FVPL	14	-	(2,500)
Change in fair value of financial assets at FVPL	14	(1,013)	(260)
Interest income		(647,654)	(396,243)
Net foreign exchange differences		16,023	13,384
Interest expense on lease liabilities	15	11,608	8,555
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	11	714,144	562,629
		16,422,411	9,566,403
Change in working capital:			
Inventories		(568,057)	(578,924)
Trade receivables and contract assets		(2,085,315)	1,101,186
Prepayments and other debit balances		50,255	(1,056,118)
Due from a related party		-	278,151
Account payables and accruals		798,455	2,298,423
Cash flows generated from operations		14,617,749	11,609,121
Provision for employees' end of service benefits paid	11	(141,102)	(246,885)
Taxes paid		(713,940)	(422,749)
Net cash flows generated from operating activities		13,762,707	10,939,487
Cash flows from investing activities:			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(1,868,296)	(1,758,138)
Paid for purchase of Investment in associates	3	(293,206)	-
Paid for acquisition of a subsidiary		-	(3,529,920)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment		10,300	115,335
Proceeds from recovery of financial assets at FVPL		-	616,000
Proceeds from sale of financial assets at FVOCI		-	20,108
Dividend income received	14	20,006	41,821
Dividend income received from associates	3	1,844,261	1,402,505
Interest income received		720,680	416,807
Net movement in term deposits		(7,706,694)	(999,492)
Paid for change in ownership interest of subsidiary		-	(186,500)
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(7,272,949)	(3,861,474)
Cash flows from financing activities:			
Cash dividends paid to shareholders of the Parent Company		(6,238,704)	(5,350,308)
Cash dividends paid to non-controlling interests		(839,109)	(662,448)
Payment of lease liabilities		(111,151)	(192,459)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(7,188,964)	(6,205,215)
Foreign currency translation adjustments		3,116	973
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents		(696,090)	873,771
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		5,241,567	2,660,961
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	9	4,545,477	3,534,732
Non-cash items excluded from the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows:			
Additions to right-of-use assets		(354,051)	-
Additions to lease liabilities		354,051	-
		-	-

The accompanying notes from (1) to (23) form an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

NATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICES COMPANY - K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

1- Incorporation and activities

National Petroleum Services Company - K.S.C.P. (the "Parent Company") is a Kuwaiti Public Shareholding Company incorporated on January 3, 1993, and its shares are publicly traded in Boursa Kuwait. The Parent Company is registered in the Commercial Register under No. 49911 dated March 28, 1993.

The main objectives of the Parent Company are as follows:

- Performing all support services for wells drilling, repairing and preparation for production as well as wells maintenance-related services.
- Establishing industrial firms for the purpose of manufacturing and producing the equipment and materials necessary for achieving such objectives after obtaining the approval of the competent authorities.
- Importing and owning machines, tools and materials necessary for achieving its objectives.
- Owning lands and real estate necessary for establishing its facilities and equipment.
- Importing and exporting chemicals necessary for the execution of the works stated above.
- Concluding agreements and obtaining privileges which it deems necessary for the achieving its objectives.
- Possessing the required patents, and trademarks.
- Obtaining and granting agencies in respect of the Parent Company's business operations.
- Conducting studies, queries and researches relevant to the Parent Company's main objectives.

The Parent Company may carry out all of the above-mentioned activities inside the State of Kuwait or abroad. The Parent Company may also have an interest or participate in any way with entities practicing activities similar to its own or which may assist it in achieving its objectives inside the State of Kuwait or abroad, or may acquire or affiliated those entities.

The Parent Company is located at Shuaiba Industrial Area, Al-Ahmadi, Plot 3 and its registered postal address is P.O. Box 9801, 61008, Kuwait.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information was authorized for issue by the Parent Company's Board of Directors on November 13, 2025.

2- Basis of presentation

The interim condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". The accounting policies used in the preparation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information for the period are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024.

The Group has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendments that has been issued but is not effective. Other amendments and interpretations which are effective for the first time in January 1, 2025, do not have material impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information does not include all information and disclosures required for complete financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS Accounting Standards) and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024. In the opinion of management, all adjustments consisting of normal recurring accruals considered necessary for a fair presentation of interim condensed consolidated financial information have been included. Operating results for the period ended September 30, 2025, are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending December 31, 2025.

NATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICES COMPANY - K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

3- Investment in associates

Movement during the period / year is as follows:

	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024 (Audited)	September 30, 2024
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	18,388,539	16,615,128	16,615,128
Additions	293,206	675,371	-
Group's share of results from associates	1,867,891	2,436,388	1,922,362
Group's share of other comprehensive (loss) income of associates	(5,522)	64,157	1,451
Cash dividends received	(1,844,261)	(1,402,505)	(1,402,505)
Balance at the end of the period / year	18,699,853	18,388,539	17,136,436

4- Investment in joint venture

Movement during the period / year is as follows:

	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024 (Audited)	September 30, 2024
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	-	1,601,491	1,601,491
Group's share of results from joint venture	-	2,159,378	1,475,991
Cash dividends received	-	(159,038)	-
Effect of obtaining control over the joint venture	-	(3,601,831)	-
Balance at the end of the period / year	-	-	3,077,482

5- Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI")

	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024 (Audited)	September 30, 2024
Unquoted equity securities	605,467	605,467	1,153,319

Financial assets at FVOCI are measured at fair value as shown in Note (22).

6- Trade receivables and contract assets

	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024 (Audited)	September 30, 2024
Trade receivables	9,396,862	7,703,813	8,123,272
Contract assets	4,280,332	3,998,713	3,613,108
Less: provision for expected credit losses (a)	(419,326)	(426,588)	(347,786)
	13,257,868	11,275,938	11,388,594

NATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICES COMPANY - K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

(a) Provision for expected credit losses:

Movement in provision for expected credit losses during the period / year is as follows:

	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024 (Audited)	September 30, 2024
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	426,588	182,453	182,453
Charged during the period / year	103,385	243,200	165,333
Related to acquisition of a subsidiary	-	935	-
Utilized during the period / year	(110,647)	-	-
Balance at the end of the period / year	419,326	426,588	347,786

7- Prepayments and other debit balances

	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024 (Audited)	September 30, 2024
Advance payments to suppliers	1,161,711	1,260,347	1,563,069
Staff receivables	391,800	519,088	534,224
Refundable deposits and other debit balances	888,317	785,674	1,187,198
	2,441,828	2,565,109	3,284,491

8- Term deposits

As at September 30, 2025, the Group has term deposits amounting to KD 26,823,377 (December 31, 2024: KD 19,116,683 and September 30, 2024: KD 15,069,238). These deposits carry interest rates ranging from 3.62% to 4.4% per annum (December 31, 2024: from 3.875% to 4.55% per annum and September 30, 2024: from 3.94% to 4.55% per annum).

Term deposits have an original maturity period ranging from 3 to 12 months (December 31, 2024: from 3 to 12 months and September 30, 2024: from 3 to 12 months) and are denominated in Kuwaiti Dinars and placed with local banks.

9- Cash and cash equivalents

	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024 (Audited)	September 30, 2024
Cash on hand	8,320	5,563	5,690
Cash at banks	3,970,319	4,828,842	2,857,042
Cash in portfolio	566,838	407,162	-
Term deposit	-	-	672,000
	4,545,477	5,241,567	3,534,732

10- Treasury shares

	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024 (Audited)	September 30, 2024
Number of treasury shares	9,659,912	9,659,912	9,659,912
Percentage of issued shares	9.66%	9.66%	9.66%
Market value (KD)	13,398,298	8,693,921	8,297,864
Cost (KD)	(6,002,371)	(6,002,371)	(6,002,371)

Reserves equivalent to the cost of the treasury shares are held and not available for distribution during the holding period of such shares, by the Group as per Capital Markets Authority guidelines.

NATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICES COMPANY - K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

11- Provision for employees' end of service benefits

	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024 (Audited)	September 30, 2024
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	3,271,822	2,779,532	2,779,532
Charged during the period / year	714,144	801,611	562,629
Paid during the period / year	(141,102)	(365,161)	(246,885)
Related to acquisition of a subsidiary	-	55,840	-
Balance at the end of the period / year	3,844,864	3,271,822	3,095,276

12- Account payables and accruals

	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024 (Audited)	September 30, 2024
Trade payables	3,965,579	3,877,777	3,475,665
Dividends payable (Note 21)	538,403	453,301	757,245
Other dividends payable	344,185	303,339	-
Accrued staff costs	1,710,347	1,786,694	1,337,538
Advances received	356,655	378,009	356,655
Taxes payable	155,404	722,737	429,904
DMTT Pillar 2 payable (Notes 16, 21)	1,002,177	-	-
Accrued Board of Directors' remuneration (Note 21)	191,905	169,381	120,443
Contract liabilities	518,388	440,447	944,298
Due to related parties (Note 21)	14,093	14,093	177,332
Accrued expenses and other provisions	2,366,832	2,681,809	2,961,302
	11,163,968	10,827,587	10,560,382

13- Sales and services revenue

The disaggregation of the Group's sales and services revenue is as follows:

	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
<u>Type of goods or services</u>				
<u>Oil field contracts</u>				
Pumping services and other materials	15,853,889	8,300,390	41,095,508	23,791,709
<u>Non-oil field contracts</u>				
Health, safety, environment and man-power supply services	1,043,464	1,259,341	2,627,819	3,725,443
Other services	176,158	197,715	643,367	651,407
Sale of chemicals and other materials	533,966	725,218	1,645,787	1,942,722
Total sales and services revenue	17,607,477	10,482,664	46,012,481	30,111,281
<u>Timing of revenue recognition</u>				
Goods and services transferred at a point in time	4,091,305	810,456	12,418,580	2,122,947
Goods and services transferred over time	13,516,172	9,672,208	33,593,901	27,988,334
Total sales and services revenue	17,607,477	10,482,664	46,012,481	30,111,281
<u>Geographical markets</u>				
State of Kuwait	17,430,484	10,216,016	45,452,813	29,383,102
Others	176,993	266,648	559,668	728,179
	17,607,477	10,482,664	46,012,481	30,111,281

NATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICES COMPANY - K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

14- Investment income

	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Dividends income	-	18,179	20,006	41,821
Realized gain on sale of financial assets at FVPL	-	-	-	2,500
Change in fair value of financial assets at FVPL	513	257	1,013	260
	<u>513</u>	<u>18,436</u>	<u>21,019</u>	<u>44,581</u>

15- General and administrative expenses

	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Staff costs	721,870	495,260	2,064,741	1,548,038
DMTT expense (Notes 16, 21)	499,902	-	1,002,177	-
Depreciation expense	15,558	15,082	47,072	44,097
Amortization of right-of-use assets	8,637	7,095	25,397	34,126
Interest expense on lease liabilities	4,855	2,038	11,608	8,555
Professional fees	80,461	35,422	167,573	97,371
Marketing and business development expenses	52,608	20,977	130,410	47,729
Charity expense	64,304	47,286	162,726	113,584
Other expenses	164,210	175,558	602,330	496,823
	<u>1,612,405</u>	<u>798,718</u>	<u>4,214,034</u>	<u>2,390,323</u>

16- Taxation

'Pillar 2 Income Taxes'

In 2021, OECD's Inclusive Framework (IF) on Base Erosion and Profit Shifting (BEPS) had agreed to a two-pillar solution in order to address tax challenges arising from digitalization of the economy. Under Pillar 2, multinational entities (MNE Group) whose revenue exceeds EUR 750 million are liable to pay corporate income tax at a minimum effective tax rate of 15% in each jurisdiction they operate. The State of Kuwait in which the Group operates has joined the IF. Currently the Group's revenue does not exceed EUR 750 million but may be exposed to the global minimum tax by virtue of the Parent Company which is domiciled and operating in the State of Kuwait.

On December 31, 2024, the State of Kuwait enacted Law No. 157 of 2024 (the "Law"), introducing a Domestic Minimum Top-Up Tax (DMTT) effective from 2025 on entities which are part of MNE Group with annual revenues of EUR 750 million or more. The Law provides that a top-up tax shall be payable on the taxable income at a rate equal to the difference between 15% and the effective tax rate of all constituent entities of the MNE Group operating within Kuwait. This Law effectively replaces the existing National Labour Support Tax (NLST) and Zakat tax regimes in Kuwait for MNEs within the scope of this Law.

On June 29, 2025, the Ministry of Finance issued Executive Regulations outlining the mechanisms for calculating taxable income, determining the effective tax rate, and implementing the Law. As a result, the provisions for NLST and Zakat recognized prior to June 29, 2025 have been reversed to the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Management assessed the Group's exposure to the DMTT and recognized a provision of KD 1,002,177 as of September 30, 2025, based on the initial DMTT assessment allocated by the Ultimate Parent Company. This amount was recorded under "General and administrative expenses" in the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss (Notes 12, 15, and 21).

NATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICES COMPANY - K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

17- Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to the Parent Company's Shareholders

There are no potential dilutive ordinary shares. The information necessary to calculate basic and diluted earnings per share based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period is as follows:

	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Profit for the period attributable to the Parent Company's Shareholders	<u>5,059,060</u>	<u>3,340,662</u>	<u>12,696,128</u>	<u>8,489,680</u>
<u>Number of shares outstanding:</u>				
Number of shares issued at the beginning of the period	100,000,000	100,000,000	100,000,000	100,000,000
Less: Weighted average number of treasury shares	<u>(9,659,912)</u>	<u>(9,659,912)</u>	<u>(9,659,912)</u>	<u>(9,659,912)</u>
Weighted average number of shares outstanding at the end of the period	<u>90,340,088</u>	<u>90,340,088</u>	<u>90,340,088</u>	<u>90,340,088</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to the Parent Company's Shareholders (fils)	<u>56.00</u>	<u>36.98</u>	<u>140.54</u>	<u>93.97</u>

18- Ordinary General Assembly of the Parent Company's Shareholders

The Ordinary General Assembly of the Parent Company's Shareholders held on May 25, 2025 approved the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024 and approved the recommendations of the Board of Directors to distribute cash dividends of 70 fils per share (totaling KD 6,323,806), and remuneration for the Parent Company's Board of Directors amounting to KD 169,381 for the year ended December 31, 2024.

The Ordinary General Assembly of the Parent Company's Shareholders held on May 20, 2024 approved the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023 and approved the recommendations of the Board of Directors to distribute cash dividends of 60 fils per share (totaling KD 5,420,405), and remuneration for the Parent Company's Board of Directors amounting to KD 136,851 for the year ended December 31, 2023.

19- Contingent liabilities and capital commitments

Contingent liabilities

The Group provided guarantees for the performance of certain contracts as follows:

	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024 (Audited)	September 30, 2024
Letters of guarantee and letters of credit	<u>34,812,712</u>	<u>34,800,575</u>	<u>36,052,221</u>
Letters of guarantee and letters of credit – related to the Group's subsidiaries	<u>4,926,751</u>	<u>4,620,726</u>	<u>4,413,131</u>
	<u>39,739,463</u>	<u>39,421,301</u>	<u>40,465,352</u>

Capital commitments

At September 30, 2025, the Group has capital commitments relating to the purchase of property, plant and equipment amounting to KD 2,311,023 (December 31, 2024: KD 1,896,268 and September 30, 2024: KD 1,178,936).

NATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICES COMPANY - K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

20- Segment information

For management purposes, the Group is organized into business units based on the products and services and has two reportable operating segments i.e., oil field services and non-oil field services. Management treats the operations of these segments separately for the purposes of decision making, resource allocation and performance assessment. The segment performance is evaluated based on the operating profit or loss.

- **Oil field services** : Oil field services comprise of cementing and stimulation formulations for different applications and operating environments for oil rigs. It mainly includes well cementing services, sale of other materials and well drilling services.
- **Non-oil field services** : Non-oil field services comprise of a number of diversified activities including health, safety and environmental services, engineering and consultancy services.

The table below presents revenue and profit information for the Group's operating segments for the nine-months period ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 as follows:

	Nine months ended September 30, 2025				Nine months ended September 30, 2024			
	Oil field services	Non-oil field services	Unallocated items	Total	Oil field services	Non-oil field services	Unallocated items	Total
Sales and services revenue	41,095,508	4,916,973	-	46,012,481	23,791,709	6,319,572	-	30,111,281
Cost of sales and services (1)	(22,225,977)	(4,113,685)	-	(26,339,662)	(13,267,002)	(5,557,539)	-	(18,824,541)
Depreciation expense	(2,043,891)	(287,411)	(47,072)	(2,378,374)	(1,803,982)	(247,832)	(44,097)	(2,095,911)
Amortization of right-of-use assets	(28,654)	(47,040)	(25,397)	(101,091)	(88,192)	(56,533)	(34,126)	(178,851)
General and administrative expenses (1)	-	-	(4,141,565)	(4,141,565)	-	-	(2,312,100)	(2,312,100)
Tax expenses	-	-	(109,895)	(109,895)	-	-	(437,080)	(437,080)
Board of Directors' remuneration	-	-	(191,905)	(191,905)	-	-	(120,443)	(120,443)
Net unallocated income (2)	-	-	1,976,411	1,976,411	-	-	3,914,880	3,914,880
Profit (loss) for the period	16,796,986	468,837	(2,539,423)	14,726,400	8,632,533	457,668	967,034	10,057,235

(1) These amounts exclude depreciation expense and amortization on right-of-use assets.

(2) Unallocated income includes interest income, investment income, other income, Group's share of results from associates and joint venture, provision for expected credit loss and impairment of property, plant and equipment.

NATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICES COMPANY - K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

The below table presents assets and liabilities information for the Group's operating segments as at September 30, 2025, December 31, 2024 and September 30, 2024, respectively as follows:

	September 30, 2025			December 31, 2024 (Audited)			September 30, 2024		
	Oil field services	Non-oil field services	Total	Oil field services	Non-oil field services	Total	Oil field services	Non-oil field services	Total
Segment assets	<u>59,659,581</u>	<u>9,342,348</u>	<u>69,001,929</u>	<u>52,686,864</u>	<u>7,943,228</u>	<u>60,630,092</u>	<u>44,094,274</u>	<u>8,010,324</u>	<u>52,104,598</u>
Unallocated assets			<u>19,307,125</u>			<u>18,994,798</u>			<u>21,367,818</u>
Total assets			<u>88,309,054</u>			<u>79,624,890</u>			<u>73,472,416</u>
Segment liabilities	<u>13,528,468</u>	<u>1,799,013</u>	<u>15,327,481</u>	<u>12,551,502</u>	<u>1,612,048</u>	<u>14,163,550</u>	<u>12,042,608</u>	<u>1,716,374</u>	<u>13,758,982</u>

NATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICES COMPANY - K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

21- Related parties' disclosures

In the normal course of business, the Group has entered into various transactions with related parties, i.e., Ultimate Parent Company, Shareholders and entities under common control. Prices and terms of payment relating to these transactions are approved by Group's management. Significant related party transactions and balances are as follows:

	Ultimate Parent Company	Entities under common control	Shareholders	September 30, 2025	Total December 31, 2024 (Audited)	September 30, 2024
<u>Balances included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position:</u>						
Financial assets at FVPL	-	1,805	-	1,805	792	583
Term deposits	-	11,388,118	-	11,388,118	8,505,037	8,151,939
Bank balances	-	1,834,914	-	1,834,914	3,778,212	769,951
Due to related parties (Note 12)	-	(14,093)	-	(14,093)	(14,093)	(177,332)
DMTT Pillar 2 payable (Note 12)	(1,002,177)	-	-	(1,002,177)	-	-
Dividends payable (Note 12)	-	-	(538,403)	(538,403)	(453,301)	(757,245)

Contingent liabilities:

Letters of guarantee	-	8,004,602	-	8,004,602	7,837,577	7,966,377
----------------------	---	-----------	---	------------------	-----------	-----------

Transactions included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss:

	Ultimate Parent Company	Entities under common control	Nine months ended September 30	
			2025	2024
Interest income	-	354,414	354,414	260,468
General and administrative expenses	-	64,586	64,586	4,570
Cost of sales and services rendered	-	22,980	22,980	-
DMTT expense (Note 15)	1,002,177	-	1,002,177	-

Compensation to key management personnel:

	Transaction values for the nine months ended September 30		Balances outstanding as at September 30	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Salaries and other short term benefits	435,560	402,786	162,000	126,000
Employees' end of service benefits	10,962	13,116	43,183	28,528
Board of Directors' remuneration (Note 12)	191,905	120,443	191,905	120,443
	638,427	536,345	397,088	274,971

22- Fair value measurement

All assets and liabilities, measured or disclosed at fair value, are classified in the interim condensed consolidated financial information through a fair value hierarchy based on the lowest significant inputs level in proportion to the fair value measurement as a whole, as follows:

- Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable.
- Level 3: Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

NATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICES COMPANY - K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

The following table shows an analysis of captions recorded at fair value by level of the fair value hierarchy:

		September 30, 2025		
		Level 1	Level 3	Total
Financial assets at FVPL		1,805	-	1,805
Financial assets at FVOCI		-	605,467	605,467
		1,805	605,467	607,272
December 31, 2024 (audited)				
		Level 1	Level 3	Total
Financial assets at FVPL		792	-	792
Financial assets at FVOCI		-	605,467	605,467
		792	605,467	606,259
September 30, 2024				
		Level 1	Level 3	Total
Financial assets at FVPL		583	-	583
Financial assets at FVOCI		-	1,153,319	1,153,319
		583	1,153,319	1,153,902

The Parent Company's management believes that there is no significant change in fair value of financial assets at FVOCI measured within level 3 during the nine months period ended September 30, 2025.

There were no transfers between any levels of the fair value hierarchy during the period ended September 30, 2025.

The detailed movement for items measured within level 3 is as follows:

	Financial assets at FVOCI	Total		
		September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024 (Audited)	September 30, 2024
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	605,467	605,467	1,766,823	1,766,823
Recoveries	-	-	(613,500)	(613,500)
Change in fair value	-	-	(547,856)	(4)
Balance at the end of the period / year	605,467	605,467	605,467	1,153,319

23- Comparative figures

Certain amounts for the period ended September 30, 2024, December 31, 2024, have been reclassified to conform to the amounts of current period presentation. The reclassification had no impact on the Group's profit or equity of the previous period.

الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية - ش.م.ك.ع.
وشركاتها التابعة
دولة الكويت

المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة
للفترة المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2025
(غير مدققة)

مع
تقرير المراجعة عن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة

الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية - ش.م.ك.ع.
وشركاتها التابعة
دولة الكويت

المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة
للفترة المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2025
(غير مدققة)
مع
تقرير المراجعة عن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة

المحتويات

تقرير المراجعة عن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة

صفحة

2

3

4

5

6

16 – 7

بيان المركز المالي المرحلي المجمع المكثف (غير مدقق)

بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلي المجمع المكثف (غير مدقق)

بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر والدخل الشامل الآخر المرحلي المجمع المكثف (غير مدقق)

بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلي المجمع المكثف (غير مدقق)

بيان التدفقات النقدية المرحلي المجمع المكثف (غير مدقق)

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة (غير مدققة)

تقرير المراجعة عن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة

إلى السادة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين
الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية - ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة
دولة الكويت

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا بيان المركز المالي المرحلي المجمع المكثف المرفق للشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية - ش.م.ك.ع. ("الشركة الأم") وشركاتها التابعة ("المجموعة") كما في 30 سبتمبر 2025، وكذلك البيانات المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة للأرباح أو الخسائر أو الأرباح أو الخسائر والدخل الشامل الآخر لفترة الثلاثة أشهر والتسعة أشهر المنتهية آنذاك، وبيانات التغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية آنذاك. إن إعداد وعرض هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 34 "التقارير المالية المرحلية" من مسؤولية إدارة الشركة الأم. إن مسؤوليتنا هي التعبير عن استنتاجنا حول هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة بناء على مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد تمت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي لمهام المراجعة رقم 2410 "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل المدقق المستقل للمنشأة". إن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة تشتمل مبدئياً على توجيه استفسارات للموظفين المسؤولين عن المعلومات المالية والمحاسبية، وتطبيق الإجراءات التحليلية وإجراءات المراجعة الأخرى. إن نطاق المراجعة الفعلي أقل من ما هو مطبق في عملية التدقيق وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وهي بالتالي لا تمكننا من التأكيد على أننا على علم بكافة الأحداث الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها خلال عملية التدقيق، وبناءً عليه فإننا لا نبدى رأياً يتعلق بالتدقيق.

الاستنتاج

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا، لم يرد إلى علمنا ما يجعلنا نعتقد بأن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة المرفقة لم تعد، من جميع النواحي المادية، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 34.

تقرير حول المتطلبات القانونية والتنظيمية الأخرى

بالإضافة إلى ذلك، واستناداً إلى مراجعتنا، فإن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة متفقة مع ما هو وارد في دفاتر الشركة الأم، وحسب ما ورد إليه علمنا وإعتقادنا، لم يرد إلى علمنا خلال فترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2025، أية مخالفات لأحكام قانون الشركات رقم 1 لسنة 2016 ولائحته التنفيذية والتعديلات اللاحقة عليهما أو لعقد التأسيس والنظام الأساسي للشركة الأم والتعديلات اللاحقة عليهما على وجه كان من الممكن أن يؤثر مادياً في المركز المالي للشركة الأم أو على نتائج أعمالها.

كذلك خلال مراجعتنا، لم يرد إلى علمنا وجود أية مخالفات مادية للقانون رقم 7 لسنة 2010 في شأن هيئة أسواق المال وتنظيم الأوراق المالية ولائحته التنفيذية والتعديلات اللاحقة عليهما خلال الفترة المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2025، على وجه كان من الممكن أن يؤثر مادياً في المركز المالي للشركة الأم أو نتائج أعمالها.



نایف مساعد البزيع
مراقب حسابات مرخص فئة أ رقم 91
RSM البزيع وشركاهم

دولة الكويت
13 نوفمبر 2025

تأكيد | ضرائب | استشارات

الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية - ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة
بيان المركز المالي المرحلي المجمع المكثف (غير مدقق)
كما في 30 سبتمبر 2025
(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي)

30 سبتمبر 2024	31 ديسمبر 2024 (مدقق)	30 سبتمبر 2025	إيضاحات	الموجودات
				الموجودات غير المتداولة:
13,620,688	15,929,009	14,886,841		ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات
17,136,436	18,388,539	18,699,853	3	استثمار في شركات زميلة
3,077,482	-	-	4	استثمار في شركة محاصة
				موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
1,153,319	605,467	605,467	5	موجودات حق الإستخدام
98,167	63,520	316,480		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
35,086,092	34,986,535	34,508,641		
				الموجودات المتداولة:
5,108,686	6,438,266	6,730,058		مخزون
11,388,594	11,275,938	13,257,868	6	مدينون تجاريون وموجودات عقود
3,284,491	2,565,109	2,441,828	7	مدفوعات مقدمة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
				موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر
583	792	1,805		ودائع محددة الأجل
15,069,238	19,116,683	26,823,377	8	نقد ونقد معادل
3,534,732	5,241,567	4,545,477	9	مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
38,386,324	44,638,355	53,800,413		مجموع الموجودات
73,472,416	79,624,890	88,309,054		
				حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
				حقوق الملكية:
10,000,000	10,000,000	10,000,000		رأس المال
3,310,705	3,310,705	3,310,705		علاوة إصدار أسهم
(6,002,371)	(6,002,371)	(6,002,371)	10	أسهم خزينة
33,825	33,825	33,825		احتياطي أسهم خزينة
5,858,895	5,858,895	5,858,895		احتياطي إجباري
5,858,895	5,858,895	5,858,895		احتياطي اختياري
-	(289,923)	(289,923)		التغيرات التراكمية في القيمة العادلة
768	33,952	30,882		أثر التغيرات في الدخل الشامل الآخر لشركات زميلة
(14,286)	(16,453)	(13,337)		احتياطي ترجمة عملات أجنبية
25,709,506	30,569,022	36,941,344		أرباح مرحلة
44,755,937	49,356,547	55,728,915		حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم
14,957,497	16,104,793	17,252,658		الحصص غير المسيطرة
59,713,434	65,461,340	72,981,573		مجموع حقوق الملكية
				المطلوبات غير المتداولة:
3,095,276	3,271,822	3,844,864	11	مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين
7,591	-	210,479		مطلوبات التأجير
3,102,867	3,271,822	4,055,343		مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة
				المطلوبات المتداولة:
10,560,382	10,827,587	11,163,968	12	دائنون ومصرفات مستحقة
95,733	64,141	108,170		مطلوبات التأجير
10,656,115	10,891,728	11,272,138		مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
13,758,982	14,163,550	15,327,481		مجموع المطلوبات
73,472,416	79,624,890	88,309,054		مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من (1) إلى (23) تشكل جزءاً من المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة.

السيد/ مهيم علي سيد ناصر البهبهاني
نائب الرئيس والرئيس التنفيذي

الشيخ/ صباح محمد عبدالعزيز الصباح
رئيس مجلس الإدارة

الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية - ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة
بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلي المجمع المكثف (غير مدقق)
للفترة المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2025
(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي)

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر		الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر		إيضاحات	
2024	2025	2024	2025		
30,111,281	46,012,481	10,482,664	17,607,477	13	إيرادات المبيعات والخدمات
(21,021,080)	(28,746,658)	(6,894,936)	(10,566,354)		تكلفة المبيعات والخدمات المقدمة
9,090,201	17,265,823	3,587,728	7,041,123		مجمول الربح
396,243	647,654	121,760	246,663		إيرادات فوائد
44,581	21,019	18,436	513	14	إيرادات استثمارات
241,036	69,285	17,660	41,925		إيرادات أخرى
1,922,362	1,867,891	737,293	689,930	3	حصة المجموعة من نتائج أعمال شركات زميلة
1,475,991	-	512,161	-	4	حصة المجموعة من نتائج أعمال شركة محاصة
(165,333)	(103,385)	(35,468)	(21,081)	6 - أ	مخصص خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة
-	(526,053)	-	(526,053)		خسائر الانخفاض في قيمة ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات
(2,390,323)	(4,214,034)	(798,718)	(1,612,405)	15	مصاريف عمومية وإدارية
10,614,758	15,028,200	4,160,852	5,860,615		ربح الفترة قبل الضرائب ومكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة
(105,668)	(109,895)	(45,158)	(45,246)		حصة مؤسسة الكويت للتقدم العلمي
(219,474)	-	(96,880)	-		ضريبة دعم العمالة الوطنية
(111,938)	-	(47,477)	-		حصة الزكاة
(120,443)	(191,905)	(55,752)	(78,406)		مكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة
10,057,235	14,726,400	3,915,585	5,736,963		ربح الفترة
8,489,680	12,696,128	3,340,662	5,059,060		المتعلق بـ:
1,567,555	2,030,272	574,923	677,903		مساهمي الشركة الأم
10,057,235	14,726,400	3,915,585	5,736,963		الحصص غير المسيطرة
93.97	140.54	36.98	56.00	17	ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخفضة الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم (فلس)

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من (1) إلى (23) تشكل جزءاً من المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة.

الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية - ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة
بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر والدخل الشامل الآخر المرحلي المجمع المكثف (غير مدقق)
للفترة المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2025
(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي)

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر		الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر		إيضاحات
2024	2025	2024	2025	
10,057,235	14,726,400	3,915,585	5,736,963	ربح الفترة
				الدخل الشامل الآخر (الخسارة الشاملة الأخرى):
				بنود ممكن أن يعاد تصنيفها لاحقاً إلى بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلي المجمع المكثف:
973	3,116	714	331	تعديلات ترجمة عملات أجنبية
(519)	(2,407)	(723)	(28)	حصة المجموعة من الخسارة الشاملة الأخرى لشركات زميلة
				بنود لن يعاد تصنيفها لاحقاً إلى بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلي المجمع المكثف:
1,970	(3,115)	(1,626)	-	حصة المجموعة من (الخسارة الشاملة الأخرى) الدخل الشامل الآخر لشركات زميلة
707	-	-	-	التغير في القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
3,131	(2,406)	(1,635)	303	مجموع الدخل الشامل الآخر (الخسارة الشاملة الأخرى) للفترة
10,060,366	14,723,994	3,913,950	5,737,266	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
				المتعلق بـ:
8,491,795	12,696,174	3,340,133	5,059,375	مساهمي الشركة الأم
1,568,571	2,027,820	573,817	677,891	الحصص غير المسيطرة
10,060,366	14,723,994	3,913,950	5,737,266	

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من (1) إلى (23) تشكل جزءاً من المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة.

الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية - ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة
بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلي المجمع المكثف (غير مدقق)
للفترة المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2025
(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي)

حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم													
مجموع حقوق الملكية	الحصص غير المسيطرة	المجموع الجزئي	أرباح مرحلة	احتياطي ترجمة عملات أجنبية	أثر التغيرات في الدخل الشامل الآخر لشركات زميلة	التغيرات التراكمية في القيمة العادلة	احتياطي اختياري	احتياطي إجباري	احتياطي أسهم خزينة	أسهم خزينة	علاوة إصدار أسهم	رأس المال	
65,461,340	16,104,793	49,356,547	30,569,022	(16,453)	33,952	(289,923)	5,858,895	5,858,895	33,825	(6,002,371)	3,310,705	10,000,000	كما في 1 يناير 2025
14,726,400	2,030,272	12,696,128	12,696,128	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	ربح الفترة
(2,406)	(2,452)	46	-	3,116	(3,070)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(الخسارة الشاملة الأخرى) الدخل الشامل الآخر للفترة
14,723,994	2,027,820	12,696,174	12,696,128	3,116	(3,070)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	مجموع (الخسارة الشاملة) الدخل الشامل للفترة
(6,323,806)	-	(6,323,806)	(6,323,806)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	توزيعات أرباح نقدية (إيضاح 18)
(879,955)	(879,955)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	توزيعات أرباح نقدية للحصص غير المسيطرة
72,981,573	17,252,658	55,728,915	36,941,344	(13,337)	30,882	(289,923)	5,858,895	5,858,895	33,825	(6,002,371)	3,310,705	10,000,000	كما في 30 سبتمبر 2025
55,966,139	14,281,592	41,684,547	22,639,857	(15,259)	-	-	5,858,895	5,858,895	33,825	(6,002,371)	3,310,705	10,000,000	كما في 1 يناير 2024
10,057,235	1,567,555	8,489,680	8,489,680	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	ربح الفترة
3,131	1,016	2,115	-	973	768	374	-	-	-	-	-	-	الدخل الشامل الآخر للفترة
10,060,366	1,568,571	8,491,795	8,489,680	973	768	374	-	-	-	-	-	-	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة المحول إلى الأرباح المرحلة عن بيع موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
-	-	-	374	-	-	(374)	-	-	-	-	-	-	توزيعات أرباح نقدية (إيضاح 18)
(5,420,405)	-	(5,420,405)	(5,420,405)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	توزيعات أرباح نقدية للحصص غير المسيطرة
(706,166)	(706,166)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	أثر التغير في حقوق ملكية شركة تابعة
(186,500)	(186,500)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
59,713,434	14,957,497	44,755,937	25,709,506	(14,286)	768	-	5,858,895	5,858,895	33,825	(6,002,371)	3,310,705	10,000,000	كما في 30 سبتمبر 2024

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من (1) إلى (23) تشكل جزءاً من المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة.

الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية - ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة
بيان التدفقات النقدية المرحلي المجمع المكثف (غير مدقق)
للفترة المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2025
(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي)

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر		إيضاحات	
2024	2025		
10,494,315	14,836,295		التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية:
			ربح الفترة قبل الضرائب وبعد مكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة
			تعديلات لمطابقة الربح قبل الضرائب وبعد مكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة:
2,095,911	2,378,374		مصروف إستهلاك
178,851	101,091		إطفاء موجودات حق الإستخدام
(1,922,362)	(1,867,891)	3	حصة المجموعة من نتائج أعمال شركات زميلة
(1,475,991)	-	4	حصة المجموعة من نتائج أعمال شركة محاصة
-	526,053		خسائر الانخفاض في قيمة ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات
(115,081)	(10,300)		ربح بيع ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات
-	6,037		شطب ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات
1,683	276,265		مخصص مخزون بطيء الحركة
165,333	103,385	6 - أ	مخصص خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة
(41,821)	(20,006)	14	إيرادات توزيعات أرباح
(2,500)	-	14	أرباح محققة من بيع موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر
(260)	(1,013)	14	التغير في القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر
(396,243)	(647,654)		إيرادات فوائد
13,384	16,023		صافي فروق تحويل عملات أجنبية
8,555	11,608	15	مصاريف فوائد على مطلوبات التأجير
562,629	714,144	11	مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين
9,566,403	16,422,411		
			التغيرات في رأس المال العامل:
(578,924)	(568,057)		مخزون
1,101,186	(2,085,315)		مدينون تجاريون وموجودات عقود
(1,056,118)	50,255		مدفوعات مقدمة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
278,151	-		مستحق من طرف ذي صلة
2,298,423	798,455		دائنون ومصروفات مستحقة
11,609,121	14,617,749		التدفقات النقدية الناتجة من العمليات
(246,885)	(141,102)	11	مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين المدفوعة
(422,749)	(713,940)		ضرائب مدفوعة
10,939,487	13,762,707		صافي التدفقات النقدية الناتجة من الأنشطة التشغيلية
			التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة الاستثمارية:
(1,758,138)	(1,868,296)		شراء ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات
-	(293,206)	3	المدفوع لشراء استثمار في شركات زميلة
(3,529,920)	-		المدفوع لاقتناء شركة تابعة
115,335	10,300		متحصلات من بيع ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات
616,000	-		متحصلات من استرداد موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر
20,108	-		متحصلات من بيع موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
41,821	20,006	14	إيرادات توزيعات أرباح مستلمة
1,402,505	1,844,261	3	توزيعات أرباح مستلمة من شركات زميلة
416,807	720,680		إيرادات فوائد مستلمة
(999,492)	(7,706,694)		صافي الحركة على ودائع محددة الأجل
(186,500)	-		المدفوع عن التغير في حقوق ملكية شركة تابعة
(3,861,474)	(7,272,949)		صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
			التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التمويلية:
(5,350,308)	(6,238,704)		توزيعات أرباح نقدية مدفوعة لمساهمي الشركة الأم
(662,448)	(839,109)		توزيعات نقدية مدفوعة للحصص غير المسيطرة
(192,459)	(111,151)		مطلوبات التأجير المدفوعة
(6,205,215)	(7,188,964)		صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة التمويلية
973	3,116		فروقات ترجمة عملات أجنبية
873,771	(696,090)		صافي (النقص) الزيادة في نقد ونقد معادل
2,660,961	5,241,567		نقد ونقد معادل في بداية الفترة
3,534,732	4,545,477	9	نقد ونقد معادل في نهاية الفترة
			بنود غير نقدية مستبعدة من بيان التدفقات النقدية المرحلي المجمع المكثف:
-	(354,051)		إضافات على موجودات حق الإستخدام
-	354,051		إضافات على مطلوبات التأجير
-	-		

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من (1) إلى (23) تشكل جزءاً من المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة.

1- التأسيس والنشاط

إن الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية - ش.م.ك.ع. ("الشركة الأم") هي شركة مساهمة كويتية عامة، تم تأسيسها بتاريخ 3 يناير 1993، ويتم تداول أسهمها في بورصة الكويت، إن الشركة الأم مسجلة بالسجل التجاري تحت رقم 49911 بتاريخ 28 مارس 1993.

فيما يلي الأغراض الرئيسية للشركة الأم:

- القيام بكافة الخدمات المساندة لعمليات حفر الآبار وعمليات إصلاح الآبار وتجهيزها للإنتاج وكذلك الخدمات المتعلقة بصيانة الآبار.
- إقامة المنشآت الصناعية بغرض تصنيع وإنتاج المعدات والمواد اللازمة لتحقيق هذه الأغراض بعد الحصول على موافقة الجهات المعنية.
- استيراد وتملك الماكينات والأدوات والمواد اللازمة لتنفيذ أغراضها.
- تملك الأراضي والعقارات اللازمة لإقامة المنشآت والمعدات.
- استيراد وتصدير المواد الكيماوية الضرورية لتنفيذ الأعمال المذكورة أعلاه.
- إبرام الاتفاقيات والحصول على الامتيازات التي تراها لازمة لتحقيق أغراضها.
- تملك براءات الاختراع والعلامات التجارية المطلوبة.
- الحصول على الوكالات ومنحها فيما يتعلق بالعمليات التجارية للشركة الأم.
- القيام بالدراسات وطرح الاستفسارات وإعداد البحوث المتعلقة بالأغراض الرئيسية للشركة الأم.

يجوز للشركة الأم ممارسة كافة الأنشطة المذكورة أعلاه داخل دولة الكويت أو خارجها. كما يجوز للشركة الأم أن يكون لها مصلحة أو أن تشترك بأي وجه مع الهيئات التي تزاو أعمالاً شبيهة بأعمالها أو التي تعاونها على تحقيق أغراضها داخل دولة الكويت أو خارجها ولها أن تشتري هذه الهيئات أو أن تلحقها بها.

يقع مقر الشركة الأم في منطقة الشعبية الصناعية، الأحمدية، قسيمة رقم 3، وعنوانها البريدي المسجل ص.ب. 9801، 61008 - دولة الكويت.

تمت الموافقة على إصدار المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة من قبل مجلس إدارة الشركة الأم بتاريخ 13 نوفمبر 2025.

2- أسس العرض

لقد أعدت هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة طبقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 34 "التقرير المالي المرحلي". إن السياسات المحاسبية المستخدمة في إعداد هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة للفترة ماثلة لتلك المطبقة في إعداد البيانات المالية السنوية المجمعة للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2024.

لم تقم المجموعة بالتطبيق المبكر لأي معايير أو تفسيرات أو تعديلات أخرى تم إصدارها وغير جارية التأثير. إن التعديلات والتفسيرات الأخرى التي تنطبق لأول مرة في 1 يناير 2025، ليس لها تأثير مادي على المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة للمجموعة.

إن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة لا تتضمن جميع المعلومات والإفصاحات المطلوبة لبيانات مالية كاملة وفقاً للمعايير المحاسبية المتعلقة بالمعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية، ويجب أن يتم الاطلاع عليها بالمقارنة مع البيانات المالية المجمعة للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2024. وترى الإدارة أنه قد تم إدراج جميع التعديلات المتمثلة في الاستحقاقات العادية المتكررة والتي تعتبر ضرورية لعرض عادل للمعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة. إن نتائج الأعمال للفترة المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2025، لا تعتبر بالضرورة مؤشراً عن نتائج الأعمال التي يمكن توقعها للسنة المالية التي تنتهي في 31 ديسمبر 2025.

3- استثمار في شركات زميلة

إن الحركة خلال الفترة / السنة هي كما يلي:

30 سبتمبر 2024	31 ديسمبر 2024 (مدقق)	30 سبتمبر 2025	الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة إضافات
16,615,128	16,615,128	18,388,539	حصة المجموعة من نتائج أعمال شركات زميلة
-	675,371	293,206	حصة المجموعة من (الخسارة الشاملة الأخرى)
1,922,362	2,436,388	1,867,891	الدخل الشامل الآخر لشركات زميلة
1,451	64,157	(5,522)	توزيعات أرباح نقدية مستلمة
(1,402,505)	(1,402,505)	(1,844,261)	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة
17,136,436	18,388,539	18,699,853	

الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية - ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة
إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة (غير مدققة)
30 سبتمبر 2025
(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي)

4- استثمار في شركة محاصة
إن الحركة خلال الفترة / السنة هي كما يلي:

30 سبتمبر 2024	31 ديسمبر 2024 (مدقق)	30 سبتمبر 2025	
1,601,491	1,601,491	-	الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة
1,475,991	2,159,378	-	حصة المجموعة من نتائج أعمال شركة محاصة
-	(159,038)	-	توزيعات أرباح نقدية مستلمه
-	(3,601,831)	-	أثر الحصول على السيطرة على شركة المحاصة
3,077,482	-	-	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة

5- موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر

30 سبتمبر 2024	31 ديسمبر 2024 (مدقق)	30 سبتمبر 2025	
1,153,319	605,467	605,467	أسهم ملكية غير مسعرة

تم قياس الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر بالقيمة العادلة كما هو مبين في إيضاح رقم (22).

6- مدينون تجاريون وموجودات عقود

30 سبتمبر 2024	31 ديسمبر 2024 (مدقق)	30 سبتمبر 2025	
8,123,272	7,703,813	9,396,862	مدينون تجاريون
3,613,108	3,998,713	4,280,332	موجودات عقود
(347,786)	(426,588)	(419,326)	ناقصاً: مخصص خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة (أ)
11,388,594	11,275,938	13,257,868	

(أ) مخصص خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة:

إن الحركة على مخصص خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة خلال الفترة / السنة هي كما يلي:

30 سبتمبر 2024	31 ديسمبر 2024 (مدقق)	30 سبتمبر 2025	
182,453	182,453	426,588	الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة
165,333	243,200	103,385	المحمل خلال الفترة / السنة
-	935	-	المتعلق بإقتناء شركة تابعة
-	-	(110,647)	المستخدم خلال الفترة / السنة
347,786	426,588	419,326	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة

7- مدفوعات مقدمة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى

30 سبتمبر 2024	31 ديسمبر 2024 (مدقق)	30 سبتمبر 2025	
1,563,069	1,260,347	1,161,711	دفعات مقدمة إلى موردين
534,224	519,088	391,800	ذمم موظفين مدينة
1,187,198	785,674	888,317	تأمينات مستردة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
3,284,491	2,565,109	2,441,828	

8- ودائع محددة الأجل

كما في 30 سبتمبر 2025، يوجد لدى المجموعة ودائع لأجل بمبلغ 26,823,377 دينار كويتي (31 ديسمبر 2024: 19,116,683 دينار كويتي، 30 سبتمبر 2024: 15,069,238 دينار كويتي)، تكتسب الودائع فائدة بنسبة تتراوح من 3.62% إلى 4.4% سنوياً (31 ديسمبر 2024: من 3.875% إلى 4.55% سنوياً، 30 سبتمبر 2024: من 3.94% إلى 4.55% سنوياً).

إن الودائع لأجل ذات فترة استحقاق أصلية تتراوح من 3 إلى 12 شهراً (31 ديسمبر 2024: من 3 إلى 12 شهراً، 30 سبتمبر 2024: من 3 إلى 12 شهراً)، وهي مقومة بالدينار الكويتي، ومودعة لدى بنوك محلية.

9- نقد ونقد معادل

30 سبتمبر 2024	31 ديسمبر 2024 (مدقق)	30 سبتمبر 2025	
5,690	5,563	8,320	نقد في الصندوق
2,857,042	4,828,842	3,970,319	نقد لدى البنوك
-	407,162	566,838	نقد لدى محافظ استثمارية
672,000	-	-	وديعة محددة الأجل
3,534,732	5,241,567	4,545,477	

10- أسهم خزينة

30 سبتمبر 2024	31 ديسمبر 2024 (مدقق)	30 سبتمبر 2025	
9,659,912	9,659,912	9,659,912	عدد أسهم الخزينة
%9.66	%9.66	%9.66	نسبة من الأسهم المصدرة
8,297,864	8,693,921	13,398,298	القيمة السوقية (دينار كويتي)
(6,002,371)	(6,002,371)	(6,002,371)	التكلفة (دينار كويتي)

إن الاحتياطات المعادلة لتكلفة أسهم الخزينة محتفظ بها وغير متاحة للتوزيع خلال فترة ملكية المجموعة لهذه الأسهم، وفقاً لتعليمات هيئة أسواق المال.

11- مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين

30 سبتمبر 2024	31 ديسمبر 2024 (مدقق)	30 سبتمبر 2025	
2,779,532	2,779,532	3,271,822	الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة
562,629	801,611	714,144	المحمل خلال الفترة / السنة
(246,885)	(365,161)	(141,102)	المدفوع خلال الفترة / السنة
-	55,840	-	المتعلق بإقضاء شركة تابعة
3,095,276	3,271,822	3,844,864	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة

12- دائنون ومصروفات مستحقة

30 سبتمبر 2024	31 ديسمبر 2024 (مدقق)	30 سبتمبر 2025	
3,475,665	3,877,777	3,965,579	دائنون تجاريون
757,245	453,301	538,403	توزيعات أرباح مستحقة (إيضاح 21)
-	303,339	344,185	توزيعات أرباح مستحقة أخرى
1,337,538	1,786,694	1,710,347	تكاليف موظفين مستحقة
356,655	378,009	356,655	دفعات مستلمة مقدماً
429,904	722,737	155,404	ضرائب مستحقة
-	-	1,002,177	ضريبة الحد الأدنى التكميلية المستحقة (إيضاح 16، 21)
120,443	169,381	191,905	مكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة المستحقة (إيضاح 21)
944,298	440,447	518,388	مطلوبات عقود
177,332	14,093	14,093	مستحق إلى أطراف ذات صلة (إيضاح 21)
2,961,302	2,681,809	2,366,832	مصروفات مستحقة ومخصصات أخرى
10,560,382	10,827,587	11,163,968	

13- إيرادات المبيعات والخدمات

فيما يلي توزيع إيرادات المبيعات والخدمات لدى المجموعة:

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر		الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر		نوع البضاعة أو الخدمات
2024	2025	2024	2025	
23,791,709	41,095,508	8,300,390	15,853,889	عقود نفطية خدمات الضخ ومواد أخرى
3,725,443	2,627,819	1,259,341	1,043,464	عقود غير نفطية الخدمات الصحية وخدمات السلامة البيئية
651,407	643,367	197,715	176,158	وتوريد العمالة
1,942,722	1,645,787	725,218	533,966	خدمات أخرى
30,111,281	46,012,481	10,482,664	17,607,477	بيع مواد كيميائية ومواد أخرى
				إجمالي إيرادات المبيعات والخدمات
2,122,947	12,418,580	810,456	4,091,305	توقيت الاعتراف بالإيرادات
27,988,334	33,593,901	9,672,208	13,516,172	البضاعة والخدمات المحولة في نقطة زمنية معينة
30,111,281	46,012,481	10,482,664	17,607,477	البضاعة والخدمات المحولة على مدار الوقت
				إجمالي إيرادات المبيعات والخدمات
29,383,102	45,452,813	10,216,016	17,430,484	الأسواق الجغرافية
728,179	559,668	266,648	176,993	دولة الكويت
30,111,281	46,012,481	10,482,664	17,607,477	أخرى

14- إيرادات استثمارات

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر		الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر		نوع البضاعة أو الخدمات
2024	2025	2024	2025	
41,821	20,006	18,179	-	إيرادات توزيعات أرباح
2,500	-	-	-	أرباح محققة من بيع موجودات مالية مدرجة
260	1,013	257	513	بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر
44,581	21,019	18,436	513	التغير في القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية مدرجة
				بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر

15- مصاريف عمومية وإدارية

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر		الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر		نوع البضاعة أو الخدمات
2024	2025	2024	2025	
1,548,038	2,064,741	495,260	721,870	تكاليف موظفين
-	1,002,177	-	499,902	مصروف ضريبة الحد الأدنى التكميلية
44,097	47,072	15,082	15,558	(إيضاحات 16، 21)
34,126	25,397	7,095	8,637	مصروف إستهلاك
8,555	11,608	2,038	4,855	إطفاء موجودات حق الإستخدام
97,371	167,573	35,422	80,461	مصاريف فوائد على مطلوبات التأجير
47,729	130,410	20,977	52,608	أتعاب مهنية
113,584	162,726	47,286	64,304	مصاريف تسويق وتطوير أعمال
496,823	602,330	175,558	164,210	نفقات خيرية
2,390,323	4,214,034	798,718	1,612,405	مصاريف أخرى

16- الضرائب

الركيزة الثانية - ضرائب الدخل

في عام 2021، اعتمد الإطار الشامل الذي وضعته منظمة التعاون الاقتصادي والتنمية بشأن تآكل الوعاء الضريبي وتحويل الأرباح وضع حل مكون من ركيزتين بهدف معالجة التحديات الضريبية الناشئة عن رقمنة الاقتصاد. وبموجب الركيزة الثانية، تكون الكيانات متعددة الجنسيات (مجموعة الكيانات متعددة الجنسيات) التي تتجاوز إيراداتها 750 مليون يورو ملزمة بسداد ضريبة دخل الشركات وفق الحد الأدنى لمعدل الضريبة الفعلي بنسبة 15% في كل الدول التي تعمل بها. وقد انضمت دولة الكويت التي تعمل فيها المجموعة إلى الإطار الشامل. إن إيرادات المجموعة في الوقت الحالي لم تتجاوز 750 مليون يورو، ولكنها قد تخضع للحد الأدنى العالمي لمعدل الضريبة إذا بلغ مجموع إيرادات الشركة الأم الكائنة والتي تعمل في الكويت إلى الحد المذكور.

وبتاريخ 31 ديسمبر 2024، أصدرت دولة الكويت القانون رقم 157 لسنة 2024 ("القانون") الذي يفرض ضريبة الحد الأدنى التكميلية المحلية بدءاً من سنة 2025، على الكيانات التي تعد جزءاً من مجموعات الكيانات متعددة الجنسيات التي تحقق إيرادات سنوية تبلغ 750 مليون يورو أو أكثر. وينص القانون على أنه يجب دفع ضريبة تكميلية على الدخل الخاضع للضريبة بمعدل يساوي الفرق بين نسبة الـ 15% ومعدل الضريبة الفعلي لكافة الكيانات المشاركة في مجموعة الكيانات متعددة الجنسيات العاملة داخل الكويت. ويحل القانون فعلياً محل نظامي ضريبة دعم العمالة الوطنية وضريبة الزكاة السارية حالياً في الكويت للكيانات متعددة الجنسيات ضمن نطاق هذا القانون.

في 29 يونيو 2025 أصدرت وزارة المالية الكويتية اللائحة التنفيذية للقانون والتي تحدد كيفية حساب الدخل الخاضع للضريبة وتحدد معدل الضريبة الفعلي وتنفيذ الشروط والأحكام المنصوص عليها في القانون. ونتيجة لذلك، تم عكس المخصصات المسجلة لضريبة دعم العمالة الوطنية والزكاة المعترف بها قبل 29 يونيو 2025 في البيانات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة.

قامت إدارة المجموعة بتقييم تعرض المجموعة لضريبة الحد الأدنى التكميلية المحلية، وقامت باحتساب مخصص بمبلغ 1,002,177 دينار كويتي كما في 30 سبتمبر 2025، استناداً إلى التقييم المبدئي لضريبة الحد الأدنى التكميلية المحلية الذي أعدته الشركة الأم الرئيسية. تم تسجيل هذا المبلغ ضمن "مصاريف عمومية وإدارية" في بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلي المكثف المجمع (إيضاحات 12، 15، 21).

17- ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخفضة المتعلقة بمساهمي الشركة الأم

ليس هناك أسهم عادية مخففة متوقع إصدارها. إن المعلومات الضرورية لإحتساب ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخفضة بناءً على المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم القائمة خلال الفترة هي كما يلي:

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر		الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر		
2024	2025	2024	2025	
8,489,680	12,696,128	3,340,662	5,059,060	ربح الفترة الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم
100,000,000	100,000,000	100,000,000	100,000,000	عدد الأسهم القائمة:
(9,659,912)	(9,659,912)	(9,659,912)	(9,659,912)	عدد الأسهم المصدرة في بداية الفترة
				ناقصاً: المتوسط المرجح لعدد أسهم الخزينة
				المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم القائمة
90,340,088	90,340,088	90,340,088	90,340,088	في نهاية الفترة
93.97	140.54	36.98	56.00	ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخفضة المتعلقة بمساهمي الشركة الأم (فلس)

18- الجمعية العامة العادية لمساهمي الشركة الأم

وافقت الجمعية العامة العادية لمساهمي الشركة الأم المنعقدة بتاريخ 25 مايو 2025، على البيانات المالية المجمعة للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2024، كما وافقت على توصيات مجلس الإدارة بتوزيع أرباح نقدية بقيمة 70 فلس للسهم (أي بإجمالي مبلغ 6,323,806 دينار كويتي)، ومكافأة لأعضاء مجلس إدارة الشركة الأم بمبلغ 169,381 دينار كويتي عن السنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2024.

وافقت الجمعية العامة العادية لمساهمي الشركة الأم المنعقدة بتاريخ 20 مايو 2024، على البيانات المالية المجمعة للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2023، كما وافقت على توصيات مجلس الإدارة بتوزيع أرباح نقدية بقيمة 60 فلس للسهم (أي بإجمالي مبلغ 5,420,405 دينار كويتي)، ومكافأة لأعضاء مجلس إدارة الشركة الأم بمبلغ 136,851 دينار كويتي عن السنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2023.

19- الالتزامات المحتملة والارتباطات الرأسمالية

الالتزامات المحتملة

قامت المجموعة بتقديم ضمانات مقابل أداء بعض العقود وبيانها كما يلي:

30 سبتمبر 2024	31 ديسمبر 2024 (مدقق)	30 سبتمبر 2025	
36,052,221	34,800,575	34,812,712	خطابات ضمان واعتمادات مستندية
4,413,131	4,620,726	4,926,751	خطابات ضمان واعتمادات مستندية – متعلقة بشركات تابعة
<u>40,465,352</u>	<u>39,421,301</u>	<u>39,739,463</u>	

الارتباطات الرأسمالية

في 30 سبتمبر 2025، يوجد لدى المجموعة إرتباطات رأسمالية تتعلق بشراء ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات بمبلغ 2,311,023 دينار كويتي (31 ديسمبر 2024: 1,896,268 دينار كويتي، 30 سبتمبر 2024: 1,178,936 دينار كويتي).

20- معلومات القطاعات

لأغراض الإدارة، تم تنظيم المجموعة إلى وحدات أعمال استناداً إلى المنتجات والخدمات، ولديها قطاعين تشغيليين، وهما خدمات القطاعات النفطية وخدمات القطاعات غير النفطية. تتعامل الإدارة مع عمليات هذين القطاعين بشكل منفصل لأغراض اتخاذ القرارات وتوزيع الموارد وتقييم الأداء. يتم تقييم أداء كل قطاع على أساس الأرباح أو الخسائر التشغيلية.

- ◀ خدمات القطاعات النفطية : تشمل خدمات قطاعات النفط التركيبات الاسمنتية والمحفرات لمختلف التطبيقات والبيئات التشغيلية لحفارات النفط. وتشمل بصفة أساسية خدمات صب الآبار بالأسمنت ومبيعات مواد أخرى وخدمات الحفر.
- ◀ خدمات القطاعات غير النفطية : تشمل خدمات القطاعات غير النفطية عدداً من الأنشطة المتنوعة التي تتعلق بخدمات الصحة والسلامة والبيئة والخدمات الهندسية والاستشارية.

يعرض الجدول التالي معلومات حول الإيرادات والأرباح فيما يتعلق بقطاعات التشغيل لدى المجموعة لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2025 و2024 وبيانها كما يلي:

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2024				التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2025				
الإجمالي	بنود غير موزعة	خدمات القطاعات غير النفطية	خدمات القطاعات النفطية	الإجمالي	بنود غير موزعة	خدمات القطاعات غير النفطية	خدمات القطاعات النفطية	
30,111,281	-	6,319,572	23,791,709	46,012,481	-	4,916,973	41,095,508	إيرادات المبيعات والخدمات
(18,824,541)	-	(5,557,539)	(13,267,002)	(26,339,662)	-	(4,113,685)	(22,225,977)	تكلفة المبيعات والخدمات (1)
(2,095,911)	(44,097)	(247,832)	(1,803,982)	(2,378,374)	(47,072)	(287,411)	(2,043,891)	مصروف إستهلاك
(178,851)	(34,126)	(56,533)	(88,192)	(101,091)	(25,397)	(47,040)	(28,654)	إطفاء موجودات حق الإستخدام
(2,312,100)	(2,312,100)	-	-	(4,141,565)	(4,141,565)	-	-	مصاريف عمومية وإدارية (1)
(437,080)	(437,080)	-	-	(109,895)	(109,895)	-	-	مصاريف ضرائب
(120,443)	(120,443)	-	-	(191,905)	(191,905)	-	-	مكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة
3,914,880	3,914,880	-	-	1,976,411	1,976,411	-	-	إيرادات غير موزعة بالصافي (2)
10,057,235	967,034	457,668	8,632,533	14,726,400	(2,539,423)	468,837	16,796,986	ربح (خسارة) الفترة

(1) لا تتضمن هذه المبالغ مصروف الإستهلاك وإطفاء موجودات حق الإستخدام.

(2) تتضمن الإيرادات غير الموزعة بالصافي على إيرادات الفوائد وإيرادات الاستثمارات والإيرادات الأخرى وحصة المجموعة من نتائج أعمال الشركات الزميلة والمحاصة ومخصص خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة وخسائر الانخفاض في قيمة الممتلكات والمنشآت والمعدات.

الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية - ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة
إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة (غير مدققة)
30 سبتمبر 2025
(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي)

يعرض الجدول التالي معلومات حول الموجودات والمطلوبات المتعلقة بالقطاعات التشغيلية لدى المجموعة كما في 30 سبتمبر 2025 و 31 ديسمبر 2024 و 30 سبتمبر 2024 وبيانها كما يلي:

30 سبتمبر 2024			31 ديسمبر 2024 (مدقق)			30 سبتمبر 2025			
الإجمالي	خدمات القطاعات غير النفطية	خدمات القطاعات النفطية	الإجمالي	خدمات القطاعات غير النفطية	خدمات القطاعات النفطية	الإجمالي	خدمات القطاعات غير النفطية	خدمات القطاعات النفطية	
52,104,598	8,010,324	44,094,274	60,630,092	7,943,228	52,686,864	69,001,929	9,342,348	59,659,581	موجودات القطاعات
21,367,818			18,994,798			19,307,125			موجودات غير موزعة
73,472,416			79,624,890			88,309,054			مجموع الموجودات
13,758,982	1,716,374	12,042,608	14,163,550	1,612,048	12,551,502	15,327,481	1,799,013	13,528,468	مطلوبات القطاعات

21- الإفصاحات المتعلقة بالأطراف ذات صلة

قامت المجموعة بالدخول في معاملات متنوعة مع أطراف ذات صلة ضمن النشاط الإعتيادي كالشركة الأم الرئيسية، المساهمين وشركات تحت سيطرة مشتركة. إن الأسعار وشروط الدفع المتعلقة بهذه المعاملات قد تم الموافقة عليها من قبل إدارة المجموعة. إن الأرصدة والمعاملات الهامة التي تمت مع أطراف ذات صلة هي كما يلي:

المجموع	31 ديسمبر	30 سبتمبر	مساهمين	شركات تحت سيطرة مشتركة	الشركة الأم الرئيسية	الأرصدة المتضمنة في بيان المركز المالي
30 سبتمبر 2024	2024 (مدقق)	2025				المرحلي المجمع المكثف:
						موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر
583	792	1,805	-	1,805	-	ودائع محددة الأجل
8,151,939	8,505,037	11,388,118	-	11,388,118	-	أرصدة لدى البنوك
769,951	3,778,212	1,834,914	-	1,834,914	-	مستحق إلى أطراف ذات صلة (إيضاح 12)
(177,332)	(14,093)	(14,093)	-	(14,093)	-	ضريبة الحد الأدنى التكميلية المستحقة (إيضاح 12)
-	-	(1,002,177)	-	-	(1,002,177)	توزيعات أرباح مستحقة (إيضاح 12)
(757,245)	(453,301)	(538,403)	(538,403)	-	-	
7,966,377	7,837,577	8,004,602	-	8,004,602	-	الالتزامات المحتملة:
						خطابات ضمان

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في	شركات تحت سيطرة مشتركة	الشركة الأم الرئيسية	المعاملات المتضمنة في بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلي المجمع المكثف:
30 سبتمبر 2024	2025		إيرادات فوائد
260,468	354,414	354,414	-
4,570	64,586	64,586	-
-	22,980	22,980	-
-	1,002,177	-	1,002,177
			مصارييف عمومية وإدارية
			تكلفة المبيعات والخدمات
			مصروف ضريبة الحد الأدنى التكميلية (إيضاح 15)

مزايأ أفراد الإدارة العليا:

الأرصدة القائمة كما في 30 سبتمبر		قيمة المعاملات للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر		رواتب ومزايا أخرى قصيرة الأجل مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين مكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة (إيضاح 12)
2024	2025	2024	2025	
126,000	162,000	402,786	435,560	
28,528	43,183	13,116	10,962	
120,443	191,905	120,443	191,905	
274,971	397,088	536,345	638,427	

22- قياس القيمة العادلة

- يتم تصنيف جميع الموجودات والمطلوبات التي يتم قياسها أو الإفصاح عنها بالقيمة العادلة في المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة من خلال مستوى قياس متسلسل استناداً إلى أقل مستوى مدخلات جوهري نسبة إلى قياس القيمة العادلة ككل كما يلي:
- المستوى الأول: ويشمل أسعار السوق النشط المعلنة (غير المعدلة) للموجودات والمطلوبات المتماثلة.
 - المستوى الثاني: ويشمل أسس التقييم التي يكون فيها أقل مستوى مدخلات جوهري نسبة إلى قياس القيمة العادلة متاحاً إما بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر.
 - المستوى الثالث: ويشمل أسس التقييم التي يكون فيها أقل مستوى مدخلات جوهري نسبة إلى قياس القيمة العادلة غير متاح.

يبين الجدول التالي تحليل البنود المسجلة بالقيمة العادلة طبقاً لمستوى القياس المتسلسل للقيمة العادلة:

30 سبتمبر 2025			موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
المجموع	المستوى الثالث	المستوى الأول	
1,805	-	1,805	
605,467	605,467	-	
607,272	605,467	1,805	
31 ديسمبر 2024 (مدقق)			موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
المجموع	المستوى الثالث	المستوى الأول	
792	-	792	
605,467	605,467	-	
606,259	605,467	792	
30 سبتمبر 2024			موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
المجموع	المستوى الثالث	المستوى الأول	
583	-	583	
1,153,319	1,153,319	-	
1,153,902	1,153,319	583	

في رأي إدارة الشركة الأم بأنه لا يوجد تغيير جوهري في القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية المدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر المدرجة ضمن المستوى الثالث خلال التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2025.

لم تتم أي تحويلات بين مستويات قياس القيمة العادلة خلال الفترة المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2025.

إن الحركة التفصيلية للبنود المصنفة ضمن المستوى الثالث هي كما يلي:

المجموع 31 ديسمبر 30 سبتمبر 2024	2024 (مدقق)	30 سبتمبر 2025	موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر	
1,766,823	1,766,823	605,467	605,467	الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة
(613,500)	(613,500)	-	-	الاسترداد
(4)	(547,856)	-	-	التغير في القيمة العادلة
1,153,319	605,467	605,467	605,467	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة

23- أرقام المقارنة

تم إعادة تصنيف بعض أرقام المقارنة للفترة المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2024 و 31 ديسمبر 2024، لتتماشى مع تصنيف أرقام الفترة الحالية. إن عملية إعادة التصنيف لم يكن لها أثر على ربح المجموعة أو حقوق الملكية للفترة السابقة.